IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments - Classification and Measurement

The final version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 and includes (i) a third measurement category

for financial assets, and (ii) a single forward looking expected loss impairment model.  IFRS 9 is

effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.  Management has assessed the

BURCON NUTRASCIENCE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2018 and 2017
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

9

applicability of this new standard on the Company’s contracts and reporting and does not expect a

significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.   Management expects to apply the

standard retrospectively using certain available transitional provisions.  Generally, the Company

expects that financial assets currently classified as loans and receivables will continue to be

measured at amortized cost.

Amendments to IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures

IFRS 7 is amended to require additional disclosures on transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.  The

Amendment of IFRS 7 is effective on adoption of IFRS 9.

4. Property and equipment

Equipment

 $

 Computer
equipment

$
Total

$

Cost at March 31, 2017 3,743,344  82,282  3,825,626
Current period additions 28,314  3,380  31,694
Current period disposal (919)  -  (919)
Cost at March 31, 2018 3,770,739  85,662  3,856,401

Accumulated amortization at March 31, 2017 3,262,206  68,754  3,330,960
Current period amortization 143,351  4,238  147,589
Current period disposal (442)  -  (442)
Accumulated amortization at March 31, 2018 3,405,115  72,992  3,478,107

Net book value at March 31, 2018 365,624  12,670  378,294

Equipment

 $

 Computer
equipment

$
Total

$

Cost at March 31, 2016 3,639,919  83,105  3,723,024
Current period additions 131,425  462  131,887
Current period disposal (28,000)  (1,285)  (29,285)
Cost at March 31, 2017 3,743,344  82,282  3,825,626

Accumulated amortization at March 31, 2016 3,145,572  63,249  3,208,821
Current period amortization 143,960  5,925  149,885
Current period disposal (27,326)  (420)  (27,746)
Accumulated amortization at March 31, 2017 3,262,206  68,754  3,330,960

Net book value at March 31, 2017   481,138  13,528  494,666

BURCON NUTRASCIENCE CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2018 and 2017
(Prepared in Canadian dollars)

10

5. Convertible note

On May 12, 2016, the Company issued a convertible note (the “Note”) to a wholly-owned subsidiary

of PT International Development Corporation Limited (“PT International”), formerly ITC

Corporation Limited, an entity that has significant influence over Burcon, for the principal amount of

$2.0 million (the “Principal Amount”) with net proceeds of $1.9 million.  The Note bears interest at

8% per annum, compounded monthly.  The Principal Amount and accrued interest will be payable